

**COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS
OF ATLANTA, INC.**

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF ATLANTA, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 1

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statements of financial position 2

Statements of activities 3 and 4

Statements of functional expenses 5 and 6

Statements of cash flows 7

Notes to financial statements 8-15



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

**To the Board of Directors
Communities In Schools of Atlanta, Inc.
Atlanta, Georgia**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **Communities In Schools of Atlanta, Inc.** (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Communities In Schools of Atlanta, Inc. as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Mauldin & Jenkins, LLC

Atlanta, Georgia
October 6, 2022

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF ATLANTA, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2021 AND 2020

ASSETS	2021	2020
Cash	\$ 60,020	\$ 199,898
Grants and contracts receivable	124,677	392,624
Employee retention credit receivable	425,223	-
Prepaid expenses and other assets	105,138	41,905
Investments	3,199,905	2,812,093
Property and equipment, net	17,724	23,618
Total Assets	\$ 3,932,687	\$ 3,470,138
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 153,014	\$ 82,914
Accrued expenses	521,242	565,758
Deferred revenue	196,532	77,862
Line of credit	768,765	-
Note payable	-	559,838
Total liabilities	<u>1,639,553</u>	<u>1,286,372</u>
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions	1,782,533	1,831,483
With donor restrictions	510,601	352,283
Total net assets	<u>2,293,134</u>	<u>2,183,766</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	\$ 3,932,687	\$ 3,470,138

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF ATLANTA, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Revenues			
Government funding	\$ 3,001,511	\$ -	\$ 3,001,511
Contributions	465,933	1,317,024	1,782,957
Realized and unrealized gains on investments	663,270	-	663,270
Interest and dividend income	50,152	-	50,152
Paycheck protection loan forgiveness	559,838	-	559,838
Employee retention credit revenue	425,223	-	425,223
Special events revenue	340,794	-	340,794
Less: costs of direct benefits to donors	(84,789)	-	(84,789)
Total special events revenue, net	256,005	-	256,005
Net assets released from restrictions	1,158,706	(1,158,706)	-
Total revenues and other support	6,580,638	158,318	6,738,956
EXPENSES			
Program services			
Direct services	5,239,446	-	5,239,446
Supporting services			
Management and general	992,779	-	992,779
Fundraising	397,363	-	397,363
Total expenses	6,629,588	-	6,629,588
Change in net assets	(48,950)	158,318	109,368
Net assets at beginning of year	1,831,483	352,283	2,183,766
Net assets at end of year	\$ 1,782,533	\$ 510,601	\$ 2,293,134

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF ATLANTA, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Revenues			
Government funding	\$ 3,098,378	\$ -	\$ 3,098,378
Contributions	539,147	920,643	1,459,790
Realized and unrealized gains on investments	49,902	-	49,902
Interest and dividend income	52,785	-	52,785
Paycheck protection loan forgiveness	272,488	-	272,488
Special events revenue	837,830	-	837,830
Less: costs of direct benefits to donors	<u>(34,928)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(34,928)</u>
Total special events revenue, net	802,902	-	802,902
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>994,438</u>	<u>(994,438)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total revenues and other support	<u>5,810,040</u>	<u>(73,795)</u>	<u>5,736,245</u>
EXPENSES			
Program services			
Direct services	4,842,139	-	4,842,139
Supporting services			
Management and general	830,744	-	830,744
Fundraising	<u>266,276</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>266,276</u>
Total expenses	<u>5,939,159</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,939,159</u>
Change in net assets	(129,119)	(73,795)	(202,914)
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>1,960,602</u>	<u>426,078</u>	<u>2,386,680</u>
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 1,831,483</u>	<u>\$ 352,283</u>	<u>\$ 2,183,766</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF ATLANTA, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

	Program Services	Supporting Services		Total
	Direct Services	Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries	\$ 3,183,830	\$ 623,850	\$ 228,815	\$ 4,036,495
Taxes and benefits	844,611	147,868	30,784	1,023,263
Professional fees	147,278	139,542	134,216	421,036
Rent	80,156	17,635	1,959	99,750
School activities	310,182	1,700	-	311,882
Assistance to individuals	449,993	36	-	450,029
Office expenses	36,991	6,554	622	44,167
Depreciation	12,805	4,044	-	16,849
Other expenses	58,048	16,913	-	74,961
Staff development and conferences	19,168	1,288	143	20,599
Travel	45,229	5,496	10	50,735
Advertising/branding	10,902	2,665	-	13,567
Insurance	29,933	6,586	732	37,251
Events/meetings	8,784	1,494	-	10,278
Equipment and maintenance	1,536	6,100	82	7,718
Interest expense	-	11,008	-	11,008
Total	\$ 5,239,446	\$ 992,779	\$ 397,363	\$ 6,629,588

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF ATLANTA, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	<u>Program Services</u>		<u>Supporting Services</u>		<u>Total</u>
	<u>Direct Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>		
Salaries	\$ 2,870,399	\$ 476,712	\$ 146,843	\$ 3,493,954	
Taxes and benefits	807,139	134,049	41,291	982,479	
Professional fees	219,817	142,282	64,745	426,844	
Rent	78,723	16,592	1,844	97,159	
School activities	232,294	811	-	233,105	
Assistance to individuals	358,117	-	-	358,117	
Office expenses	43,823	7,323	482	51,628	
Depreciation	17,076	5,353	-	22,429	
Other expenses	69,631	10,227	5,000	84,858	
Staff development and conferences	42,842	5,541	-	48,383	
Travel	27,029	1,878	193	29,100	
Advertising/branding	28,585	6,631	-	35,216	
Insurance	23,682	4,991	555	29,228	
Events/meetings	20,393	3,749	2,733	26,875	
Equipment and maintenance	2,589	1,422	2,590	6,601	
Interest expense	-	13,183	-	13,183	
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
Total	<u>\$ 4,842,139</u>	<u>\$ 830,744</u>	<u>\$ 266,276</u>	<u>\$ 5,939,159</u>	

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF ATLANTA, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 AND 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 109,368	\$ (202,914)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation	16,849	22,429
Loss on disposal of property and equipment	-	583
Realized and unrealized gain on investments	(663,270)	(49,902)
Forgiveness of note payable	(559,838)	(272,488)
Change in assets and liabilities		
Decrease (increase) in grants and contracts receivable	267,947	(197,737)
(Increase) in employee retention credit receivable	(425,223)	-
(Increase) in prepaid expenses and other assets	(63,233)	(24,064)
Increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses	25,584	278,564
Increase in accounts deferred revenue	118,670	850
Net cash (used in) operating activities	<u>(1,173,146)</u>	<u>(444,679)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of property and equipment	(10,955)	(7,098)
Purchases of investments and reinvested earnings	-	(429,234)
Proceeds from sale of investments	275,458	350,000
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>264,503</u>	<u>(86,332)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Borrowings on line of credit	1,840,000	-
Repayments on line of credit	(1,071,235)	(269,878)
Borrowings on note payable	-	832,326
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>768,765</u>	<u>562,448</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash	<u>(139,878)</u>	<u>31,437</u>
Cash at beginning of year	<u>199,898</u>	<u>168,461</u>
Cash at end of year	<u>\$ 60,020</u>	<u>\$ 199,898</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION		
Interest paid	<u>\$ 11,008</u>	<u>\$ 13,183</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF NONCASH FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Forgiveness of note payable	<u>\$ 559,838</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF ATLANTA, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Activities

Communities In Schools of Atlanta, Inc. (the “Organization”) is a Georgia nonprofit organization located in Atlanta, Georgia that was established in 1971 within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The mission of Communities In Schools of Atlanta, Inc. is to surround young people with a community of support, empowering them to stay in school and achieve in life. The Organization is part of the largest and most effective research-based dropout prevention organization in the nation. The Organization places trained staff in schools who build relationships with struggling students and their families. They help identify the non-instructional obstacles that are preventing children from succeeding in school, and then connect students and their families to resources and services already available in the community. When the needs of students are met, they can concentrate on learning, and teachers are free to teach. The Organization offers services to Atlanta Public Schools, the Clayton County School District, the DeKalb County School District, and the Fulton County School District.

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis of Presentation

Net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor or grantor restrictions. It is the policy of the board of directors to review their financial standing from time to time and to designate sums of net assets without donor restrictions for specific efforts.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor or grantor imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed stipulations. Expenses are recorded as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law. Expirations of restrictions on net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated passage of time has elapsed) are reported as net assets released from restrictions.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all short-term, interest-bearing deposits external of the investment accounts with maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable

Grants and contracts receivable represents fees that have been billed but not collected as of the date of the accompanying financial statements. A provision for doubtful accounts is made to maintain adequate reserves to cover anticipated losses based upon management's evaluation of the collectability of grants and contracts receivable. At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Organization considers all grants and contracts receivable fully collectible. Therefore, no allowance for doubtful accounts is recorded in the accompanying financial statements.

Investments

Investments are reported at fair value.

Property and Equipment

The Organization capitalizes property and equipment in excess of \$500. Purchased property and equipment is recorded at cost. Donated items are recorded at fair market value at the time of the gift. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Property and equipment have estimated useful lives ranging from three to eight years.

Donated Services and Materials

Various individuals, corporations, and foundations donate materials and services to the Organization for use in its programs and are recorded at the estimated fair market value at the date of donation. For the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, contributed materials of \$- and \$172,460, respectively, have been included in contributions and expenses in the accompanying statements of activities.

Contributed services are recognized if the services received (a) create or enhance non-financial assets or (b) require specialized skills that are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. For the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, contributed services of \$71,912 and \$53,097, respectively, have been included in contributions and expenses in the accompanying statements of activities.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Expense Allocation

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities are summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities and the statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the various programs and supporting services benefited.

Certain categories of expenses are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include salaries and related expenses, professional fees, office expenses, and equipment and maintenance, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort and facility usage.

Income Taxes

The Organization formed as a non-profit corporation under the laws of the state of Georgia in 1971 and is exempt from federal income taxes under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, the Organization is not required to pay federal taxes on income, and contributions to the Organization qualify for the charitable contributions deduction to the extent provided by Section 170 of the Internal Revenue Code.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires the Organization to report information regarding its exposure to various tax positions taken by the Organization. Management believes that the Organization has adequately addressed all relevant tax positions and that there are no unrecorded tax liabilities. Management is not aware of any circumstances or transactions that would jeopardize its tax exempt status.

All tax exempt entities are subject to review and audit by federal, state and other applicable agencies. Such agencies may review the taxability of unrelated business income, or the qualification of the tax-exempt entity under the Internal Revenue Code and applicable state statutes. There currently are no audits of the Organization's returns in progress.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In September 2020, FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2020-07, Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets to increase transparency of contributed nonfinancial assets through enhancements to presentation and disclosure. ASU 2020-07 will be effective for the Organization's year ending June 30, 2022. The Organization is assessing the impact the new guidance will have on its financial statements.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), to increase transparency and comparability among organizations by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements. ASU 2016-02 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. The Organization is assessing the impact the new guidance will have on its financial statements.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Financial assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 60,020	\$ 199,898
Investments	3,199,905	2,812,093
Grants and contracts receivable	124,677	392,624
Less:		
Assets held for net assets with donor restriction	<u>(510,601)</u>	<u>(352,283)</u>
Financial assets available for general expenditures	<u>\$ 2,874,001</u>	<u>\$ 3,052,332</u>
Funds available – line of credit	<u>\$ 1,175,343</u>	<u>\$ 1,103,026</u>

The Organization manages its liquidity by developing and adopting annual operating budgets that provide sufficient funds for general expenditures in order to meet its liabilities and other obligations as they become due.

NOTE 3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America establish a hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used when available. Level 1 within the hierarchy states that valuations are based on unadjusted quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets. Level 2 within the hierarchy states that valuations are based on quoted prices for similar assets in active markets, quoted prices for identical assets in inactive markets, or other observable inputs other than quoted market prices. Level 3 within the hierarchy states that valuations are derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs are unobservable. At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the only assets or liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis in periods subsequent to initial recognition are investments.

Following are valuation methodology descriptions used for assets measured at fair value:

Common stocks and exchange-traded funds (“ETFs”): Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.

Mutual funds: Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by the Organization are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the SEC. These funds are required to publish their daily net asset value and to transact at that price. The mutual funds held by the Organization are deemed to be actively traded.

Certificate of deposit: Does not meet the definition of a debt security as it is not traded on a market or exchange; therefore, it is not subject to fair value leveling and is reported at cost.

Corporate bonds: Valued using pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for similar securities. This includes basing value on yields currently available on comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings.

U.S. government securities: Valued using pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for similar securities.

Foreign bonds: Valued using pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for similar securities.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value as of June 30, 2021:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Common stock and ETFs	\$ 1,225,426	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,225,426
Mutual funds	1,826,406	-	-	1,826,406
Corporate bonds	-	45,036	-	45,036
U.S. government securities	-	49,656	-	49,656
Cash and money markets	53,381	-	-	53,381
Total investments	\$ 3,105,213	\$ 94,692	\$ -	\$ 3,199,905

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value as of June 30, 2020:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Common stock and ETFs	\$ 1,200,240	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,200,240
Mutual funds	1,030,038	-	-	1,030,038
Corporate bonds	-	507,870	-	507,870
U.S. government securities	-	38,985	-	38,985
Cash and money markets	34,960	-	-	34,960
Total investments	\$ 2,265,238	\$ 546,855	\$ -	\$ 2,812,093

NOTE 4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30:

	2021	2020
Computers and software	\$ 361,156	\$ 350,201
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	205,791	205,791
Vehicles	69,041	69,041
Improvements	25,519	25,519
Total	661,507	650,552
Less accumulated depreciation	(643,783)	(626,934)
Total property and equipment, net	\$ 17,724	\$ 23,618

Depreciation expense was \$16,849 and \$22,429 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 5. LINES OF CREDIT

The Organization entered into a line of credit agreement with a financial institution that holds a portion of the Organization's investments. The agreement allows for borrowings based on a percentage of the eligible securities maintained in the investment account that serves as collateral. Interest is charged monthly at the lender's calculated base rate with an additional rate above or below the base rate depending on the amount of assets held under management of the institution. As of June 30, 2021 and 2020, the outstanding balance on the line of credit was \$768,765 and \$-, respectively. Interest expense related to this line of credit was \$11,008 and \$13,183 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

NOTE 6. NOTE PAYABLE

On March 27, 2020, the United States President signed into law the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act commonly referred to as the CARES Act. One component of the CARES Act was the paycheck protection program ("PPP") which provides small businesses with the resources needed to maintain their payroll and cover applicable overhead. The PPP is implemented by the Small Business Administration ("SBA") with support from the Department of Treasury. The PPP provides funds to pay up to 24 weeks of payroll costs including benefits. Funds can also be used to pay interest on mortgages, rent, and utilities. The Organization applied for and was accepted to participate in this program, and received funding of \$832,326.

The loan is a 2 year loan with a maturity date of May 3, 2022. The loan bears an annual interest rate of 1%. The loan shall be payable monthly with the first six monthly payments deferred. Loan provisions allow the Organization to apply for loan forgiveness under the provisions of Section 1106 of the CARES Act. Loan forgiveness is subject to the sole approval of the SBA. The Organization is eligible for loan forgiveness in an amount equal to payments made during the 24 week period beginning on the Loan date, with the exception that no more than 40% of the amount of loan forgiveness may be for expenses other than payroll expenses.

The Organization spent the funds on eligible expenses by June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020, and therefore has recognized \$559,838 and \$272,488 as income, respectively, in government funding on the statement of activities.

NOTE 7. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:		
Traditional program	\$ 319,493	\$ 238,196
Miscellaneous program services	127,811	73,521
21 st Century program	2,768	2,768
Family literacy	<u>60,529</u>	<u>37,798</u>
Total	<u>\$ 510,601</u>	<u>\$ 352,283</u>

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of cash and investments at June 30, 2021 and 2020.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 7. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (Continued)

Net assets with donor restrictions totaling \$1,158,706 and \$994,438 were released from restrictions during the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by occurrence of other events specified by donors.

NOTE 8. CONCENTRATIONS

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Organization received funding from three government agencies representing approximately 66% of total government funding. During the year ended June 30, 2020, the Organization received funding from two government agencies representing approximately 59% of total government funding.

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Organization received contributions from nine donors representing approximately 63% of total contributions. During the year ended June 30, 2020, the Organization received contributions from six donors representing approximately 44% of total contributions.

At June 30, 2021, two agencies represented approximately 92% of grants and contracts receivable. At June 30, 2020, two agencies represented approximately 70% of grants and contracts receivable.

NOTE 9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Organization receives grants and subgrants from Communities In Schools of Georgia, a nonprofit organization which supports the work of the local Communities In Schools affiliates in the state of Georgia, and from Communities In Schools, the national affiliate.

During the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Organization received \$256,477 and \$278,148, respectively, from these related parties. At June 30, 2020, the Organization's grants and contracts receivable included \$55,723, due from these related parties.

NOTE 10. RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization provides an employee benefit retirement plan established pursuant to Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. An employee is eligible to join the Plan immediately upon employment and elect to voluntarily contribute up to the maximum allowed in accordance with Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. Participants are immediately vested in any elected deferrals and in the earnings on those deferrals. The Organization may also elect to make additional matching or non-elective contributions to the Plan on behalf of all eligible employees. Employees are eligible to receive the employer contributions after one year of service. All benefits payable under the Plan are to be provided from tax sheltered annuities which are not assets of the Organization. Employer contributions to the Plan were \$66,854 and \$50,850 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

NOTE 11. COMMITMENTS

The Organization has entered into operating leases for office space expiring at various dates through the year ended June 30, 2025. Total rent expense under these leases was \$99,750 and \$97,159 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The Organization also entered into an operating lease through February 2022 for office equipment.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 11. COMMITMENTS (Continued)

The future minimum lease payments under these non-cancelable operating leases are as follows:

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2022	\$ 89,127
2023	88,258
2024	89,231
2025	<u>26,982</u>
Total	<u>\$ 293,598</u>

NOTE 12. EFFECTS OF COVID-19

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization (WHO) declared the outbreak of the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) as a pandemic. COVID-19 has significantly impacted and may continue to affect economic activity globally, nationally and locally. Economic and market conditions and other effects of the COVID-19 outbreak may continue to affect the Organization. The extent of the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak cannot be predicted at this time.

NOTE 13. EMPLOYEE RETENTION CREDIT

The Organization was eligible for and participated in the Employee Retention Credit program initially established under the CARES ACT of 2020. This credit is based on qualifying wages paid to employees and is received through a reduction of federal employment tax. The Organization has claimed through the original and amended quarterly Form 941 returns credits totaling \$425,223. This income has been recognized on the statement of activities as of year ended June 30, 2021 and also as receivable on the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021.

During fiscal year 2022, the Organization claimed additional \$1,077,954 for qualifying wages paid to employees.

NOTE 14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 6, 2022, the date these financial statements were available to be issued.

During fiscal year 2022 the Organization received grant funding in the amount of \$4,000,000 as part of donor-advised fund program